RESOLUTION

STREET NAME CHANGE: COLBY ROAD (ROUTE 1505) TO

THEODORE ALLEN ROAD

- WHEREAS, Section 19-54(B) of the James City County Subdivision Ordinance provides for street names to be changed upon approval by the Board of Supervisors; and
- WHEREAS, the proposed street name change has been discussed with the Fire Department, Planning Division, Police Department, Williamsburg Post Office, and Real Estate Assessment and these agencies have found it acceptable; and
- WHEREAS, the Centerville Community Association has requested that the Board of Supervisors change the name of Colby Road to "Theodore Allen Road" to honor the memory of Mr. Allen's dedication to, and good works in, the community; and
- WHEREAS, Theodore Allen left a legacy of caring, compassion, hard work, and unity in the citizens of the community and brought about positive transformation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve renaming the street, Colby Road to "Theodore Allen Road."

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR VOTE

BRADSHAW AYE

HARRISON AYE

BROWN AYE

MCGLENNON AYE

GOODSON AYE

Sanford B. Wanner

ATTEST:

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 9th day of November, 2004.

colby.res